

FOI REF:	17243
RESPONSE SENT:	24/06/2026

Request

How many fly-tipping incidents were recorded by the council in the following financial years:

- 2022/23
- 2023/24
- 2024/25 (to date)

What was the total cost to the authority of clearing fly-tipped waste in each of those years?

How many fixed penalty notices (FPNs) or prosecutions for fly-tipping were issued in each of those years?

What are the main locations or hotspots for fly-tipping in the council area?

How many incidents were reported on: Public land Private land and what proportion of incidents were cleared by the authority?

Response

The answers to these questions are contained within the DEFRA website where the national fly tipping statistics are held.

[Fly-tipping statistics for England - GOV.UK](#)

In terms of a cost of fly tipping, this is contained within an overall grounds maintenance and street cleansing contract cost, and not able to be disaggregated accurately.

